
          ITEM_______ 
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 
JULY 14, 2009 AGENDA 

 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 

Bid: Claremont Drive Traffic 
Calming Project (TR-015) 

 
 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance 
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Naneil R. Newlon, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A motion is requested to authorize award of a contract for the Claremont Drive Traffic Calming Project 
(TR-015) to Lorusso Cement Contractors, Inc. of West Chicago, IL in the amount of $93,016.75. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2008-2013 identified a Goal of Preservation of our Residential and 
Neighborhood Character. A supporting objective of this goal is Maintaining Safe and Secure 
Neighborhoods. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The FY09 budget provides $100,000 in the Capital Projects Fund for this program.  Of this allocation, 
$90,000 was budgeted for construction and the remaining $10,000 was budgeted for design.  All necessary 
design work has been completed for the year at a cost of $4,700; therefore, the remaining amount of 
$95,300 is available for construction.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the July 21, 2009 active agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
A Neighborhood Petition Form was submitted to the Village in March of 2007 by residents on Claremont 
Drive between Main Street and Fairview Avenue asking for interventions to reduce speeding.  Staff 
analyzed the situation, confirmed the residents’ observations and devised a trial installation of four 
temporary speed cushions.  The initial installation proved effective and based upon public comments 
received at the August, 2008 Transportation and Parking Commission (TaP) meeting, six additional 
cushions were installed.  Analysis of the revised deployment showed further speed and volume reductions, 
but also found less public support.  With this input, staff proposed a permanent traffic calming plan which 
consisted of the following items: 

o Medians at Fairview, Osage and Blackburn 
o Bulb-outs or curb extensions near Grand and Lyman (both north and south) 
o Permanent asphalt speed humps just east of Parkview and just west of Clayton 

 
This plan was reviewed by TaP at their March 11, 2009 meeting.  Of the residents at the meeting, nine 
supported the plan, four opposed it and three expressed reservations about specific elements (drainage 
impacts, visibility and narrowness). TaP recommended the addition of a rumble-strip median at Main 
Street as part of the plan.   
 
At the April 21, 2009 Council Meeting the concept plan was approved and staff was directed to complete 
final plans and solicit bids.  The final plans are consistent with the concept plans reviewed and approved 
by the Village Council. A total of four (4) bids were received on July 1, 2009.  A synopsis of the bids is as 
follows: 
 



 2

Contractor Total Bid   

LORUSSO CEMENT 
CONTRACTORS, INC. $93,016.75  low bid 

MARTAM CONSTRUCTION $109,740.00   

LANDMARK CONTRACTORS, INC. $135,670.00  

ALLIANCE CONTRACTORS, INC. $150,192.50  

 
The low bidder is Lorusso Cement Contractors, Inc. of West Chicago, Illinois.  The bidder has not worked for the 
Village in the past but has successfully worked for the Cities of Elmhurst and Naperville. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Contract Signature Pages 
Campaign Disclosure Form 
Capital Project Sheet 









Project # TR-015

Project Description

Project summary, justification and alignment to Strategic Plan

2009-2013 Capital Project Sheet

Traffic Calming Initiatives

Cost Summary FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Future Years TOTAL
Professional Services x 10,000           10,000           10,000           10,000           10,000          50,000           

Land Acquisition -                 

Infrastructure -                 

Building -                 

Machinery/Equipment -                 

Other/Miscellaneous x 90,000           90,000           90,000           90,000           90,000          450,000         

TOTAL COST 100,000         100,000         100,000         100,000         100,000        -                  500,000         

7.00                                 100,000         100,000         100,000         100,000         100,000        500,000         

1.00                                 -                 

1.00                                 -                 

1.00                                 -                 

100,000         100,000         100,000         100,000         100,000        -                  500,000         

Project status and completed work  Grants (funded or applied for) related to the project.

Impact-annual operating expenses FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Future Yrs TOTAL
-                 

Map/Pictures of Project

Internal staff information: 

Priority Score Priority Setting Factor:  H/S/W 84 Project Manager: 

Priority Status:              High Department:

Funding Source(s)

Dorin Fera

Public Works

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES

Projected Operating Expense Impact:                 

Program: 

This project would support the design and installation of traffic calming measures per the Traffic Calming Policy.  The Five Year Strategic Plan 
for 2009-2013 identifies a goal of preservation of our residential and neighborhood character. A supporting objective includes maintaining safe 
and secure neighborhoods.

None have been identified at this time.   A possible resident cost-share 
program can be investigated.

220-Capital Improvements Fund 

1

344


	Council Green Sheet Claremont Traffic Calming TR-015 .FINAL
	          Item_______
	Village of Downers Grove
	Report for the Village Council Workshop
	July 14, 2009 Agenda



	All Attachments
	Call for Bids-Fixed Works_Sig Pages
	Call for Bids-Fixed Works_Camp
	FY2009-2013_CIP[1]




