
          ITEM_______ 
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 
JULY 14, 2009 AGENDA 

 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 

Bid: Rogers Street Resurfacing 
Project (Project ST-023) 

 
 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance 
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Naneil R. Newlon, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A motion is requested to award a contract for the Rogers Street Resurfacing Project to C-A Cement, Inc. of 
Bloomingdale, Illinois in the amount of $893,130.85. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2008-2013 identified Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities.  A high 
priority policy action for this goal is Improved Neighborhood Infrastructure Curbs, Gutters, Streets, and Sidewalks. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The approved FY 09 CIP includes a total of $1,260,000 available for this project, including:  

 $460,000 in the Capital Fund 
 $300,000 in the Water Fund, and 
 $500,000 was set aside from the 2009 Resurfacing Program (ST-004).      

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the July 21, 2009 consent agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
This project is one of three projects included in the Community Investment Plan for 2009 on Rogers Street.  By 
combining the removal and replacement of the watermain, the installation of a storm sewer and the resurfacing of 
the roadway Village staff able to accomplish significant cost savings and reduce the frequency of interruption to the 
neighborhood.   
 
The work for this project will consist of the removal and replacement of curb and gutter and driveway aprons, 
patching of all utility trenches (i.e. storm sewer & watermain), resurfacing the entire street, as well as parkway 
restoration. The limits of the project are from Highland Avenue to Maple Avenue.  The storm sewer project is 
complete and the water main replacement will be completed in August 2009.  This project is planned to be 
completed by the end of October 2009. 
 
A total of 5 bids were received on Tuesday, June 30, 2009.  A synopsis of the bids is as follows: 
 

Contractor Total Bid   

CA CEMENT     $893,130.85  low bid 

R.W. DUNTEMAN $928,705.91   

BRIGGS PAVING  $980,709.31   

BROTHERS ASPHALT PAVING $1,018,900.80   

MARTAM CONSTRUCTION $1,133,514.40   
 
The low bidder is CA Cement, Inc.  This bidder has worked for the Village in the past and has successfully worked 
for Elgin, Western Springs, Brookfield, Wheeling, and Lombard. 
 



 2

ATTACHMENTS 
Bid Contract Form 
Campaign Disclosure Form 
Contractor Evaluation Form 
CIP Sheet 







Village of Downers Grove 
Contractor Evaluation 

 

 
Contractor: C-A CEMENT INC.  
 
Project:  ST-023 ROGERS STREET RESURFACING 
 
Primary Contact: Tony Copertino   Phone:  630-582-4383 
 
Time Period:  November 07 – November 08 
 
On Schedule (allowing for uncontrollable circumstances)  yes   no 
  
Provide details if early or late completion:  ____________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Change Orders (attach information if needed): None 
 
Interaction with public: 
 

  excellent    good    average    poor 
 
(Attach information on any complaints or compliments) 
 
General Level of Satisfaction with work:  
  

  Well Satisfied    Satisfied    Not Satisfied 
 
Should the Village contract  with this vendor in the future?    Yes    No 
 

Reviewers:   Scott Vasko, Project Engineer 
Date:   July 9, 2009. 




	Council Green Sheet Rogers Resurfacing
	          Item_______
	Village of Downers Grove
	Report for the Village Council Workshop
	July 14, 2009 Agenda



	All Attachments
	ST-023 Bid and Contract Form - (C-A Cement)
	ST-023 Camp Dis Cert_CA Cement
	Contractor Eval
	ST-023_FY2009-2013_CIP




